These unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are presented for informational purposes only and should be read in conjunction with the
Trust’s 2012 Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2012.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are based on assumptions and estimates considered appropriate by the Trust’s management;
however, such statements do not purport to represent what the Trust’s financial position and results of operations would have been assuming the
completion of the acquisition on October 1, 2012, nor do they purport to project the Trust’s financial position and results of operations at any future date
or for any future period.

In the opinion of the Trust’s management, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the transactions described above have been included in the
pro forma consolidated financial statements.

4

  BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA – UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2012

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

The Trust
Historical

Purchase of
Spring Valley

Club Apartments

The Trust
Pro Forma
as Adjusted

ASSETS
Real estate properties, net of accumulated depreciation of  $6,072  $ 255,422  $ 7,200  $ 262,622

Real estate loans, all earning interest   71,257   -   71,257
Deferred fee income   (1,056)   -   (1,056)

   70,201   70,201

Cash and cash equivalents   32,613   (1,456)   31,157
Restricted cash – construction holdbacks   49,597   -   49,597
Available-for-sale securities at market   1,226   -   1,226
Deferred costs, net   12,449   114   12,563
Prepaid expenses   5,110   -   5,110
Other assets   5,725   362   6,087

Total Assets  $ 432,343  $ 6,220  $ 438,563

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:

Mortgages payable  $ 214,810  $ 5,588  $ 220,398
Junior subordinated notes   37,400   -   37,400
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   4,611   39   4,650
Deposits payable   2,160   83   2,243

   Deferred income   25,848   -   25,848
   Total Liabilities   284,829   5,710   290,539

   Commitments and contingencies   -   -   -

Equity:
BRT Realty Trust shareholders’ equity:
   Preferred shares, $1 par value:
   Authorized 10,000 shares, none issued   -   -   -

   Shares of beneficial interest, $3 par value:
   Authorized number of shares, unlimited, 13,473 issued   40,420   -   40,420

   Additional paid-in capital   165,451   -   165,451
   Accumulated other comprehensive income   344   344
   Accumulated deficit   (73,889)   -   (73,889)

   Total BRT Realty Trust shareholders’ equity   132,326   -   132,326
Non-controlling interests   15,188   510   15,698
   Total Equity   147,514   510   148,024
   Total Liabilities and Equity  $ 432,343  $ 6,220  $ 438,563

5

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA – UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For The Year Ended September 30, 2012
(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

The Trust
Historical

Previously
Reported

Acquisitions
(f)

Purchase of
Spring Valley

Club
Apartments

The Trust Pro
Forma as
Adjusted

Revenues:
Rental and other revenue from real estate properties  $ 8,675  $ 5,907  $ 1,329  $ 15,911
Interest and fees on real estate loans   9,530   -   -   9,530
Recovery of previously provided allowances   156   -   -   156
Other income   1,218   -   -   1,218
Total revenues   19,579   5,907   1,329   26,815

Expenses:
Interest expense   4,729   1,047(a)   227(e)   6,003
Advisor’s fees, related party   1,104   130(b)   26(b)   1,260
Property acquisition costs   2,407   -   -   2,407
General and administrative—including $705 to related party   7,161   -   -   7,161
Operating expenses relating to real estate properties   6,042   3,250   776   10,068
Depreciation and  amortization   2,004   1,050(c)   180(c)   3,234
Total expenses   23,447   5,477   1,209   30,133

Total revenues less total expenses   (3,868)   430   120   (3,318)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated ventures   829   -   -   829
Gain on sale of available-for-sale securities   605   -   -   605
Gain on sale of loan   3,192   -   -   3,192
Income from continuing operations   758   430   120   1,308

Discontinued operations:

Gain on sale of real estate assets   792   -   -   792
Net income   1,550   430   120   2,100
Plus: net loss (income) attributable to non controlling interests   2,880   (112)(d)  (29)(d)  2,739
   Net income attributable to common shareholders  $ 4,430  $ 318  $ 91  $ 4,839

Basic and diluted per share amounts attributable to common shareholders:
Income from continuing operations  $ .26  $ . 02  $ .01  $ . 29
Discontinued operations   .06   -   -   .06

Basic and diluted income per share  $ .32  $ .02  $ .01  $ .35

Amounts attributable to BRT Realty Trust:
  Income from continuing operations  $ 3,638  $ 318  $ 91  $ 4,047
  Discontinued operations   792   -   -   792
Net income  $ 4,430  $ 318  $ 91  $ 4,839

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted   14,035,792   14,035,792   14,035,792   14,035,792

6

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA – UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For The Three Months Ended December 31, 2012

(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

The Trust
Historical

Previously
Reported

Acqusitions(f)

Purchase of
Spring Valley

Club
Apartments

The Trust Pro
Forma as
Adjusted

Revenues:
Rental and other revenue from real estate properties  $ 5,640  $ 761  $ 332  $ 6,733
Interest and fees on real estate loans   1,879   -   -   1,878
Recovery of previously provided allowances   422   -   -   422
Other income   310   -   -   310
Total revenues   8,251   761   332   9,344

Expenses:
Interest expense   2,946   129(a)  57(e)   3,132
Advisor’s fees, related party   374   17(b)  7(b)   397
Property acquisition costs   878   -   -   878
General and administrative—including $205 to related party   1,863   -   -   1,863
Operating expenses relating to real estate properties   3,146   499   194   3,839
Depreciation and amortization   1,287   174(c)  45(c)   1,506
Total expenses   10,494   817   302   11,614

Total revenues less total expenses   (2,243)   (57)   30   (2,270)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated ventures   61   -   -   61
Net (loss) income   (2,182)   (57)   30   (2,209)
Plus: net loss (income) attributable to non controlling interests   878   8(d)  (7)(d)  879
   Net (loss) income attributable to common shareholders  $ (1,304)  $ (49)  $ 23  $ (1,330)

Basic and diluted per share amounts attributable to common shareholders:
(Loss) income from continuing operations  $ (.09)  $ . 00  $ .00  $ (. 09)
Discontinued operations   -   -   -   -

Basic and diluted (loss) income per share  $ (.09)  $ .00  $ .00  $ (.09)

Amounts attributable to BRT Realty Trust:
  (Loss) income from continuing operations  $ (1,304)   (49)  $ 23  $ (1,330)
  Discontinued operations   -   -   -   -
Net (loss) income  $ (1,304)  $ (49)  $ 23  $ (1,330)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted   14,053,362   14,053,362  $ 14,053,362   14,053,362

7

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Pro Forma Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

1.   The consolidated financial statements include the consolidated accounts of the Trust and its investments in limited liability companies in which the
Trust is presumed to have control in accordance with the consolidation guidance of the Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting